PRINTED: 03/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345081	B. WING	 	C 02/12/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DIA TRANSITIONAL CA	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 689 SS=J	INITIAL COMMENT A complaint investig through 2/12/19. Imidentifed CFR 483.2 severity of (J). This was past non-osurvey was complet Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accident The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident the supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati interviews, the facility of prevent a cognitive exhibited exit seekir facility while unsupe (Resident #1) sample exited the facility and for a 75 minute period 1/26/19, and was repolice with severe a physical injuries. Findings included: Resident #1 had be admitting diagnoses status, cognitive corresponding to the supervision of	gation was conducted 2/8/19 mediate Jeopardy was 5 at tag F689 at a scope and ompliance and an extended ed on 2/12/19. zards/Supervision/Devices)(2) ss. sure that - esident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate histance devices to prevent T is not met as evidenced ons, record review, staff by failed to provide supervision hely impaired resident who have behaviors from exiting the rvised for 1 of 4 residents held for accidents. Resident #1 d was unaccounted by staff bod in the late afternoon of turned to the facility by the higher gitation, but without any en admitted on 1/8/19. Her included altered mental	F 00	DEFICIENCY)	2/20/19
.ABORATORY	physiological conditi epilepsy, diabetes a	on with depressive features, nd muscle weakness.	E	TITLE	(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/20/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		345081	B. WING _			C 02/12/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704		02/12/2019		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	was completed and	e Wandering Risk Evaluation was noted Resident #1 with	F 6	689				
	impaired cognition, in decreased safety aw elopement. On 1/18/19 an Admis (MDS) indicated Rescognitive impairment and she did not amb assistance with mob mobility, transfers, to received insulin, anticoagulant medic. On 1/25/19 at 1:14 Findicated Resident # and confused. She his bearing and was nor Resident #1 would s redirected every epis were notified. On 1/25/19 at 1:55 Findicated Resident #1 mobility.	mpaired decision making, vareness and not at risk for ssion Minimum Data Set sident #1 had severe to No wandering was noted ulate. She required extensive ility on and off of the unit, bed bileting and hygiene. She depressant and actions. PM nursing documentation 11 had been alert, oriented and an order for non-weight accompliant with the order. It and and walk. She had been sode, and family members PM an Unsafe Wandering completed by Nurse #8 and ad been cognitively impaired,						
	purpose, impaired dedecreased awarenessed a desire that being in the facility was recommended. On 1/25/19 at 3:08 Fewritten by Nurse #8, discovered wandering Her cognition was in had been placed on elopement. Residential been made awar placement. On 1/25/19 a care placed on the placement.	wandered in areas without ecision making with as of safety. Resident #1 had to leave the center and anger of wanderguard placement. PM nursing documentation, noted Resident #1 had been ag all over facility this shift. In paired and a wanderguard ther right ankle to prevent at #1's Responsible Party (RP) are of the wanderguard and was initiated for Resident then risk and wandering as						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1, ,) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		345081	B. WING _			02/12/2019
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	'	02/12/2010
				4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET		
CONCOR	DIA TRANSITIONAL C	CARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		DURHAM, NC 27704		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	safety awareness, verbalization of wa Interventions inclubehavior, attempt areas, engage in of fall, evaluate need photo in wander neplace and check pon 1/26/19 at 2:24 written by Nurse #been alert and orie had appeared very getting up and downight and staff had On 1/26/19 at 5:13 written by nurse #scontinued to be cobehaviors. Reside the building going to get out. The Nuwere monitoring Raround building, was provided by the On 1/26/19 at 4:15 seen by facility staroom and propellir Staff had asked Ranything and sheed On 1/26/19 at 4:45 Resident #1's room that Resident #1 wimmediately began Resident #1. A sea elopement protoco On 1/26/19 at 4:50	dent #1 having a decreased history of wandering, anting to leave and exit seeking. ded to address wandering to redirect from inappropriate diversional activity, at risk for for additional supervision, otebook, wander alert bracelet lacement every shift. AM nursing documentation, 9, indicated Resident #1 had ented to person and place and y confused this shift. Resident who out of bed throughout the laben unable to redirect her. AM nursing documentation, 9, indicated Resident #1 had enfused and had exit seeking in the standard place and was exident #1 had enfused and had exit seeking in the seident #1 as she walked anderguard intact. Its of Resident #1's from the facility on 1/26/19, in the facility: APM Resident #1 had been for the facility for the facility for facility for facility for facility for facility was conducted per the	F	689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345081	B. WING		C 02/12/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DIA TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR	42	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET URHAM, NC 27704	02/12/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 689	(ED), Director of Nu (ADON), the RP, ph contacted regarding On 1/26/19 between for Resident #1 was outside of the buildi conducting a search gone to the auto pa had been informed seen getting in a po ED, Director of Main DON had arrived in the search and to e was being complete On 1/26/19 at 5:20 and informed the charge nurse the determine the wher charge nurse was in that Resident #1 ha YMCA and had indit there. The police of nurse he would go I Resident #1. On 1/26/19 at 5:30 returned to the facil injuries to Resident On 1/26/19 between Resident #1's return physician had also on 2/8/19 at 1:00 P conducted with the for Resident #1 at the was the last staff munsupervised exit from the suited in the second of the suited i	PM the Executive Director prising (DON), Assistant DON physician and the police were all president #1's status. In 5:00 PM-5:15 PM the search is being conducted inside and president #1 had been processed. PM NA #8 returned to facility prising nurse of her discoveries, en called the police to eabouts of Resident #1. The processed of the police officer discoveries are the cated she was employed ficer then informed the charge processed of the police officer discoveries are the police officer discoveries are the entered processed of the police officer discoveries are the police officer the police officer discoveries are the police officer the police officer. No #1 were observed. In 5:30 PM and 5:45 PM and been notified of in to facility and status. The	F 689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
			A. BOILD			، ا	С
		345081	B. WING				12/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	12/2013
					230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET		
CONCOR	DIA TRANSITIONAL CA	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR			DURHAM, NC 27704		
	0.11.11.42.70.4.0	TATEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES			·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	PM, the NA had com Resident #1 for dinn longer in her room. around the building lasked other staff if the lopement code was nurses. The NA state door and had observed (WC) outside. The Nauto parts store next indicated Resident # asked for a ride. The who came and picked stated she returned reported all these find On 2/8/19 at 12:11P who had been presensed she stated she had heard the elopement quickly learned a resilooking for her. She police to ask about a up from the auto par location of the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police the police operator had a resilooking for the police op		F	689			
	police operator was have Resident #1 pide to the facility.	able to contact the officer to cked up again and return her					
	Nurse #5 who had be elopement was concesseen Resident #1 or with her about 10 mile elopement code call ongoing and staff har	of a phone interview with een present the day of the ducted. He stated he had in 1/26/19 and had spoken nutes before he heard the ed. He stated a search was d gone out of the building					
		#1. A NA had reported back					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345081	B. WING _			C 02/12/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	auto parts store and her up. He stated the where Resident #1 w also called. He stated that the police broug nursing staff, resider was best for Resider severe agitation. On 2/8/19 at 2:38 PN with Nurse #7, who he the day of the eloper observed Resident # arrived at about 3:00 about 4:00 PM in the residents and their views.	#1 had been seen at the that the police had picked a police were called to see was, the ED and the RP were dit was not long after this hat Resident #1 back. The stand the RP determined it wit #1 to go to hospital due to M an interview was conducted and cared for Resident #1 on ment. She stated she 1 on 1/26/19 when she first PM for the shift, and again front lobby talking with other sitors, having a nice	F	589			
	observed Resident # Shortly after this, the Resident #1 was mis had been called. Th #1's WC outside and had been seen at the been picked up by the physician and ED stated after Resident determined to leave with her daughter to (ER). After Resident conducted elopements aff and all residents been checked for pla On 2/8/19 at 3:00 PM of the location of the Resident #1 was picked 1/26/19 after she exit unsupervised. The coparts store parking location is the short was provided to the short was picked.	Irse stated she had not 1 talking about leaving. NA alerted the nurse that sing and an elopement code e NA had noticed Resident had discovered Resident #1 e auto parts store and had e police. The police, the RP, o were all notified. The nurse #1 returned, she had been the facility and had agreed go to the Emergency Room #1 left for the ER, the ED t in-services with all of the s with wanderguards had accement and function. If an observation was made auto parts store where ked up by the police on ted the facility while observation revealed the auto of and the facility parking lot narrow strip of grass and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
						(С
		345081	B. WING _			02/	12/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>'</u>	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
				_	4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET		
CONCOR	DIA TRANSITIONAL CAF	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		ı	DURHAM, NC 27704		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 6	F 6	689			
	trees, approximately	10 feet wide, and the ground					
	was level. The approx	ximate distance between the					
	facility front door and feet.	the auto parts door was 200					
	Weather history, prov	vided by Accuweather.com,					
	indicated that on 1/26	6/19 Durham had a high of					
	_	eit (F) and a low of 24					
	degrees F, with no pr						
		M facility documentation					
	entered by the ED inc						
		it seeking behaviors sitting					
	while sitting in the lob						
		ed to leave the facility, 911 to					
	-	called, and had become					
		aff and her daughter. The an order for Resident #1 to					
		Emergency Room (ER).					
		n transported to the ER via					
	the Emergency Medic	•					
		M an interview with the					
		D) was conducted. The ED					
	,	elevision (CCTV) had been					
		served on 01/26/19 a visitor					
		utside had let resident out					
	the front door, which	had been locked from the					
	inside due to the wan	derguard system had been					
	activated. This had be	een about 4:40 PM. The ED					
		time, the recording gets					
		review that day any longer.					
		she had received a call					
	regarding a missing r						
		cility and was present when					
		rned by the police. The ED					
		ition it had been discovered					
	_	rd alarmed inside of the					
		oor, and the front door					
		itch was activated, this					
		guard alarm. Staff had					
	meard the wandergua	ard alarm, but it had turned					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345081	B. WING			C)2/12/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DIA TRANSITIONAL CA	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	known previously to discovered on this of the facility initiated a unsupervised reside copy of the plan had The facility's plan ind 1. Resident affected facility through the m 1/26/19. A family me assisted her out the staff began a search able to locate her. C Resident #1 was saffacility and 1:1 sitter supervisor and charghead to toe skin che the facility however I call MD was made a and gave orders for also refused. Mainte wanderguard and the placement immediat Executive director in resident status. A ph daughter and execut DON in regard to Redecision was made to the transferred procontinues with 1:1 unwritten by charge nu sent to the ER with to Resident #1 to be extended.	this malfunction had not been this incident but had been ccasion. The ED also stated 4 point plan to prevent nt exits from the facility. A been provided at this time. dicated the following: Resident #1 exited the nain entrance door on ember of another resident door. Charge nurse and floor for Resident #1 and were harge nurse ensured to once she was back in the placed with her. Nurse ge nurse attempted to do a ck upon immediate return to Resident #1 refused. The On ware by the nurse supervisor Seroquel 50 mg which she nance Director checked the e charge nurse checked for ely upon return. The formed Resident #1 family of ione care plan was held with the director and the assistant esident #1 status. The consend Resident #1 to the per family and Resident #1 could if ior to her arrival; Resident #1 to be daughter accompanying.	F 6	39				
	completed a head co	nurse, floor nurses and staff ount to ensure all residents on 1/26/19. The maintenance						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	((X3) DATE: COMPI	
		345081	B. WING			00/	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343001	J:to	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE I	02/	12/2019
				4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET			
CONCOR	DIA TRANSITIONAL C	ARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		DURHAM, NC 27704			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	wanderguard system 1/26/19. No issues 2. Residents with pon 1/26/19 Nurse residents with wan wanderguards are properly, for orders functioning, location evaluation up to dawith picture, and caste 3. Systemic Change Current residents were viewed in morning occurring and signary Administration Records.	coor function to ensure em was functioning properly on found. cotential to be affected: Managers reviewed the current derguard to ensure in place and functioning soverifying placement and in included in the order, ate and in wanderguard book are plans up to date. The included in the order, are plans up to date.	Fé	589			
	be completed by the DON, ADON, SDC Worker (SW), Culin Director (AD), Director (AD), Director (AD), Director (AD), Director (AD), Director (AD), nurse. Beginn perform an audit the week for 4 weeks, weeks, once a week afterwards to ensure DON, nurse manaccompleted head conshift for 72 hours a return. Beginning of education was provided the nurse manaclopement procedured wanderguard placed An ad hoc QAPI with the AQPI team director, ED, DON, SW, CM, AD, DM,	em is checked. This review will the IDT consisting of the ED, the unit managers, Social the part Manager (CM), Activities tor of Maintenance (DM) and thing on 1/26/19 the DON will that will be done 5 days per then 3 days per week for 4 tek for 4 weeks and randomly the compliance. On 1/26/19; the the gers and charge nurses that and door checks each and after resident incident and the maintenance on the following the the the part of the maintenance					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		345081	B. WING		C 02/12/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704	02/12/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 689	months with the Questionance Improtes the team consisting Director, ED, DON, SW, CM, AD, DM, I Director. Verification of the acorrection was come Documentation was and indicated that I to exit the facility the another resident's feegun search and I After Resident #1 he sitter had been place been notified, her will checked for function working properly. If decision had been send Resident #1 to Documentation was identifying other cur wanderguards. Verified tools were obtained and the companies alarms and the auto Evidence of staff extended 2/7/19 was	audits monthly for the next 3 ality Assurance and vement (QAPI) meeting and of the following: Medical ADON, unit managers, SDC, MDS nurse, and Admissions bove referenced plan of pleted on 2/8/19. s observed in the facility record Resident #1 had been allowed rough the front door by amily member. Staff had Resident #1 had been located. ad returned to the facility a 1:1 red with her, the physician had randerguard had been amily had also been notified. A made with the daughter to to ED for evaluation. s observed in the facility record rent residents with fication for the other identified reguard placement, functioning,	F 68		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345081	B. WING		С	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DIA TRANSITIONAL CAR	RE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704	02/12/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLET	
F 689	and procedure. Intervistaff from various discovere able to verify inelopement policy and conducted. Documentation of an been held on 1/29/19 ADON, DM, Unit Man Manager, all departm Social Worker, Activit Resources Manager, the Medical Director. Observations of facility were posted which all assist residents out dwanderguard alarms prevent unsupervised Staff interviews reveat the facility's elopement residents had exited to unsupervised since 1	riews were conducted with ciplines and shifts, and staff services regarding procedure had been initial QAPI meeting had and included the ED, DON, lagers, Business Office ent heads, Rehab Manager, ies, MDS Nurse, Human Admission Manager, and ty exit doors revealed signs erted visitors not to open or oors and that doors with functioned properly to I resident exits. Ited staff were educated on int policy and no other the facility while	F 6	89		